Pierre Fricke, United States paper money List for Sale #12 -August 2023
P.O. Box 33513, San Antonio, TX 78265; pierrefricke@buyvintagemoney.com
Please ask for any scan you need...30 day return privilege.
Conservative Traditional Grading under Grade; SLAB grade under comments; Premium SLABs come with Fricke sticker
Premium=Above Average (PLUS - Silver); Choice for the grade (CHOICE - Gold); Gem for the grade (GEM Blue); Red (RED - Red)

US Type Friedberg Denominati
on

US Demand Fr3 $5.00

US Demand Fr3 $5.00

US Demand Fr7 $10.00

US Demand Fr8 $10.00

US Legal Tender Fr 16 $1.00

Date

8/10/61

8/10/61

8/10/61

8/10/61

8/1/62

Plen

A

A

A

A

C

Serial # Grade

1521 VG-F

28785 PMG 35 -
Plus

75265 F

Price

$3,695.00

$24,500.00

$14,950.00

83129 PCGS-C40 $28,500.00

- Plus

20179 VF-

$795.00

Comments

PMG 12 - typical for the grade -
affordable 1861 US note! - Boston

Rare grade - well above average
with a full frame and nice color -
finest at PMG are 3 at 35EPQ, this
one at 35,3 at 30, 14 at 25

PMG 20 - pin holes not mentioned
on the holder; nice color and trim

for the type and grade - no repair!
Philadelphia

Rare grade, "mnor restorations" -
well done professional repairs on
corners - outstanding trim, color
and eye appeal, repairs keep from
choice - finest at PMG are 1 at 30
EPQ, 3 at 30,1 at 25

PMG 20 - tiny tear not mentioned
on the holder - nice color for the
grade and decent tri for the type



US Legal Tender

US Legal Tender
US Legal Tender
US Legal Tender

Legal Tender

US Legal Tender
US Legal Tender
US Legal Tender
US Legal Tender

US Legal Tender

US Legal Tender

US Legal Tender

US Legal Tender
US Legal Tender

US Legal Tender
US Legal Tender

US Legal Tender

Fr 16¢
Fr 16¢
Fr 16¢

Fr 16¢
Fr 16¢

Fr17a
Fr17a
Fr17a
Fr 18
Fr 26
Fr41

Fr41

Fr41a
Fr42

Fr42
Fr61la

Fr61la

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00
$1.00

$1.00
$1.00
$1.00
$1.00
$1.00
$2.00
$2.00

$2.00
$2.00

$2.00
$5.00

$5.00

8/1/62
8/1/62
8/1/62

8/1/62
8/1/62

8/1/62
8/1/62
8/1/62
X/X/69
X/X/75
8/1/62
8/1/62

8/1/62
X/X/69

X/X/69
3/10/62

3/10/62

B 40134 Ch Unc

C 44616 Unc

C 72983 Unc

B 18566 F

D 43240 PMG 58
EPQ -
Gem

A 84573 VF+

D 10180 F+

A 72337 F

B B7840434 VF-

K6080311 Ch Unc

(@]

A 38925 VF+

C 44359 PMG 45
EPQ

D 85948 F-VF+

B U3798058 XF

C 16951 F
C 43759 Ch Unc
C 43647 Unc+

$5,950.00
$3,495.00
$3,495.00

$498.00
$3,595.00

$895.00
$695.00
$595.00
$1,298.00
$1,995.00
$2,895.00
$3,695.00

$1,895.00
$4,995.00

$998.00
$5,250.00

$4,850.00

PMG 64 EPQ - Choice - Gold - full
frame - great margins

PMG 63 EPQ

PMG 63 EPQ

PMG 12

Suberb for the grade with gem
margins and color

PMG 25

PMG 15

PMG 12

PMG 20 - Plus - Silver - nice trim
and bold color

PMG 63 EPQ - Choice - Gold -
bright color

PMG 35 - Plus - Silver - full frame

Nice color

PMG 25 - nice trim

PCGS-B 40 - great color and
mostly framed

PMG 15 - nice for the grade
PCGS-B 64 - Choice - Gold - fully
framed and bold color;
spectacular presentation and
color on face

PCGS-B 64 - Plus - Silver - fully
framed and bold color; small ink
spot on back hidden in design and
not mentioned on the holder
keeps from fully choice for the
grade - spectacular presentation
and color on face



US Legal Tender

US Legal Tender

US Legal Tender

US Legal Tender

US Legal Tender

US Legal Tender

US Legal Tender

US Legal Tender

US Legal Tender

US Legal Tender
USLegal Tender

US Legal Tender
US Legal Tender

Fr61a

Fr61c

Fr62

Fr 63

Fr 63a

Fr 63b

Fr 64

Fr 64

Fr 94

Fr 95b
Fr 95b

Fr 126
Fr126b

$5.00

$5.00

$5.00

$5.00

$5.00

$5.00

$5.00

$5.00

$10.00

$10.00
$10.00

$20.00
$20.00

3/10/62

3/10/62

3/10/62

3/10/63

3/10/63

3/10/63

X/X/1869

X/X/1869

3/10/62

3/10/63
3/10/63

3/10/63
3/10/63

>

>

>

0 O

43833 PMG 64
EPQ -
Choice

59024 F-VF

15309 VG+

91250 Ch F-VF

60954 Ch Unc

7001 F-VF

K3841901 Ch Unc

K3841829 Ch Unc

86412 Ch F+

62953 Unc
5561 PMG 58 -
Gem

66368 VG-F

$5,495.00

$1,095.00

$650.00

$1,176.00

$5,950.00

$995.00

$8,295.00

$6,950.00

$2,695.00

$20,500.00
$10,750.00

$2,995.00

87835 AU+, netA  $8,950.00

Fully framed, nice color and
choice for the grade

PMG 20 - niec for the grade looks
more like a 25

PMG 10

PMG 20 - Choice - Gold - fully
framed and choice for the grade

PMG 64 EPQ - Choice - Gold - full
frame - bright color

PMG 30 - (small) tears

PMG 64 EPQ - Choice - Gold - full
frame - bright color - full margins -
almost GEM

PMG 64 - Choice - Gold - full
frame - bright color

PMG 20 - Choice - Gold - fully
framed and nice appearance for
the grade

PMG 64 EPQ - fully framed

Broad margins with full frame and
balanced; bold color - gem for the
grade

PMG 15 - rarer

PMG 55 - minor repair - good
color - comments on holder - fully
framed - would be choice for the
grade save for trivial repair



ompound Interest

Silver Certificate

Silver Cwerificate
Silver Certificate

Silver Certificate

Treasury Note

National

Federal Reserve

Fractional
Fractional
Fractional

Fractional

Fr 191a

Fr218

Fr224
Fr233

Fr 289

Fr 352

Fr 387a

Fr 758

Fr1233

Fr 1242

Fr 1245

Fr 1259

$20.00

$1.00

$1.00
$1.00

$10.00

$1.00

$2.00

$2.00

$0.05
$0.10
$0.10

$0.10

8/15/64

X/X/86

X/X/96
X/X/99

X/X/80

X/X/91

7/1/65

X/X/18

3/3/63

7/17/62

3/3/63

3/3/63

D 34872 PMG 20

C B43166287 PMG 64
EPQ -
Choice

A 28697757 Gem Unc

B T41805886T PMG 64
EPQ -
Choice

C B6850083 PMG 8
Net

A B50820753 PMG 65
EPQ -
Gem

A A257526 PMG 30

C D2311499A PMG 63

EPQ -

Choice
none none Unc+
none none Unc
none none Unc+
none none Ch Unc

$9,800.00 minor repairs - otherwise, nice
margins, fully framed and choice
for the grade eye appeal, better
than some 25s I've seen

$3,450.00 fully framed and nice
presentation; choice for the grade

$6,395.00 PMG 65 EPQ - Gem - Blue
$950.00 Black eagle - fully framed with
choice presentation

$895.00 Some edge damage, splits, stains

$2,395.00 Great trim and margins; gem
presentation

$6,900.00 Adams National Bank - North
Adams, MA; Lazy 2, CH 1210;
Colby / Spinner

$3,395.00 Cleveland; Teehee / Burke / Davis
/ Fancher - fully framed, niec trim
and choice for the grade

$159.00 PMG 63 EPQ - Plus - Silver - nice
trim and color
$449.00 PMG 65 EPQ - nice trim and color

$149.00 PMG 62 - IPlus - Silver - nice trim
and color

$459.00 PMG 65 EPQ - Choice - Gold - fully
framed and good color



Fractional
Fractional
Fractional
Fractional
Fractional
Fractional
Fractional
Fractional
Fractional
Fractional
Fractional
Fractional
Fractional
Fractional

Fractional

Fractional

Fractional

Fractional

Fractional

Fractional

Fr1261
Fr1264
Fr 1267
Fr1291
Fr1291
Fr 1308
Fr 1309
Fr 1309
Fr1318
Fr 1322
Fr 1327
Fr1331
Fr 1359
Fr1374

Fr1376

Fr1376

Fr1376

Fr 1381

Fr 1381

Fr 1381

$0.10
$0.10
$0.15
$0.25
$0.25
$0.25
$0.25
$0.25
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50

$0.50

$0.50

$0.50

$0.50

$0.50

$0.50

3/3/63
3/3/63
3/3/63
3/3/63
3/3/63
X/X/74
X/X/74
X/X/74
3/3/63
3/3/63
3/3/63

3/31/63
3/31/63

X/X/75

X/X/75

X/X/75

none
none
none
none
none
none
none
none
none
none
none
none
none
none

none

none

none

none

none

none

none Gem Unc
none Ch Unc
none Gem Unc
none Gem Unc
none Ch Unc
none Ch Unc
none Gem Unc
none Ch Unc
none Ch Unc
none Ch Unc
none Gem Unc
none Unc+
none AU

none Ch Unc

none Gem Unc

none Ch Unc

none Ch AU+

none Ch Unc

none Ch Unc

none Ch AU+

$489.00
$329.00
$795.00
$569.00
$395.00
$159.00
$229.00
$139.00
$495.00
$398.00
$898.00
$329.00
$1,295.00
$1,295.00

$1,495.00

$429.00

$239.00

$259.00

$185.00

$139.00

PMG 65 EPQ - Gem - Blue

PMG 64 EPQ - Choice - Gold
PMG 66 EPQ - Gem - Blue

PMG 65 EPQ - Gem - Blue

PMG 64 EPQ - Choice - Gold
PCGS-B 64 - Choice - Gold

PMG 65 EPQ - Gem - Blue

PMG 64 - Choice - Gold

PMG 64 - CHOICE - Gold

PMG 63 - Choice - Gold

PMG 65 EPQ - Gem - Blue

PMG 63 - Plus - Silver

PCGS-B 55

PMG 65 EPQ - Choice - Gold - fully
framed and good color

PMG 65 EPQ - Gem - Blue - fully
framed with great margins and
color

PMG 64 - Choice - Gold - fuly
framed and excellent color
PMG 58 - Choice - Gold -excellent
margins and nice color

PMG 64 - Choice - Gold - choice
for the grade - fully framed and
strong color

PCGS-B 63 - Choice - Gold - choice
for the grade - fully framed and
strong color

PMG 58 EPQ - Choice - Gold -
choice for the grade - fully framed
and strong color















	Sheet1

