Pierre Fricke, United States paper money List for Sale #12 -August 2023 P.O. Box 33513, San Antonio, TX 78265; pierrefricke@buyvintagemoney.com

Please ask for any scan you need...30 day return privilege.

Conservative Traditional Grading under Grade; SLAB grade under comments; Premium SLABs come with Fricke sticker Premium=Above Average (PLUS - Silver); Choice for the grade (CHOICE - Gold); Gem for the grade (GEM Blue); Red (RED - Red)

US Type	Friedberg De on		Date	Plen	Serial # Grade	Price	Comments
US Demand	Fr 3	\$5.00	8/10/61	Α	1521 VG-F	\$3,695.00	PMG 12 - typical for the grade - affordable 1861 US note! - Boston
US Demand	Fr 3	\$5.00	8/10/61	А	28785 PMG 35 - Plus	\$24,500.00	Rare grade - well above average with a full frame and nice color - finest at PMG are 3 at 35EPQ, this one at 35, 3 at 30, 14 at 25
US Demand	Fr 7	\$10.00	8/10/61	А	75265 F	\$14,950.00	PMG 20 - pin holes not mentioned on the holder; nice color and trim for the type and grade - no repair! Philadelphia
US Demand	Fr 8	\$10.00	8/10/61	А	83129 PCGS-C 40 - Plus	\$28,500.00	Rare grade, "mnor restorations" - well done professional repairs on corners - outstanding trim, color and eye appeal, repairs keep from choice - finest at PMG are 1 at 30 EPQ, 3 at 30, 1 at 25
US Legal Tender	Fr 16	\$1.00	8/1/62	С	20179 VF-	\$795.00	PMG 20 - tiny tear not mentioned on the holder - nice color for the grade and decent tri for the type

US Legal Tender	Fr 16c	\$1.00	8/1/62	В	40134 Ch Unc	\$5,950.00	PMG 64 EPQ - Choice - Gold - full frame - great margins
US Legal Tender	Fr 16c	\$1.00	8/1/62	С	44616 Unc	\$3,495.00	PMG 63 EPQ
US Legal Tender	Fr 16c	\$1.00	8/1/62	С	72983 Unc	\$3,495.00	PMG 63 EPQ
US Legal Tender	Fr 16c	\$1.00	8/1/62	В	18566 F	\$498.00	PMG 12
Legal Tender	Fr 16c	\$1.00	8/1/62	D	43240 PMG 58 EPQ - Gem	\$3,595.00	Suberb for the grade with gem margins and color
US Legal Tender	Fr 17a	\$1.00	8/1/62	Α	84573 VF+	\$895.00	PMG 25
US Legal Tender	Fr 17a	\$1.00	8/1/62	D	10180 F+	\$695.00	
US Legal Tender	Fr 17a	\$1.00	8/1/62	A	72337 F	\$595.00	
US Legal Tender	Fr 18	\$1.00	X/X/69	В	B7840434 VF-	•	PMG 20 - Plus - Silver - nice trim and bold color
US Legal Tender	Fr 26	\$1.00	X/X/75	С	K6080311 Ch Unc	\$1,995.00	PMG 63 EPQ - Choice - Gold - bright color
US Legal Tender	Fr 41	\$2.00	8/1/62	Α	38925 VF+	\$2,895.00	PMG 35 - Plus - Silver - full frame
US Legal Tender	Fr 41	\$2.00	8/1/62	С	44359 PMG 45 EPQ	\$3,695.00	Nice color
US Legal Tender	Fr 41a	\$2.00	8/1/62	D	85948 F-VF+	\$1,895.00	PMG 25 - nice trim
US Legal Tender	Fr 42	\$2.00	X/X/69	В	U3798058 XF	\$4,995.00	PCGS-B 40 - great color and mostly framed
US Legal Tender	Fr 42	\$2.00	X/X/69	С	16951 F	\$998.00	PMG 15 - nice for the grade
US Legal Tender	Fr 61a	\$5.00	3/10/62	С	43759 Ch Unc	\$5,250.00	PCGS-B 64 - Choice - Gold - fully framed and bold color; spectacular presentation and color on face
US Legal Tender	Fr 61a	\$5.00	3/10/62	С	43647 Unc+	\$4,850.00	PCGS-B 64 - Plus - Silver - fully framed and bold color; small ink spot on back hidden in design and not mentioned on the holder keeps from fully choice for the grade - spectacular presentation and color on face

US Legal Tender	Fr 61a	\$5.00	3/10/62	Α	43833 PMG 64 EPQ - Choice	\$5,495.00	Fully framed, nice color and choice for the grade
US Legal Tender	Fr 61c	\$5.00	3/10/62	D	59024 F-VF	\$1,095.00	PMG 20 - niec for the grade looks more like a 25
US Legal Tender	Fr 62	\$5.00	3/10/62	Α	15309 VG+	\$650.00	PMG 10
US Legal Tender	Fr 63	\$5.00	3/10/63	В	91250 Ch F-VF	\$1,176.00	PMG 20 - Choice - Gold - fully framed and choice for the grade
US Legal Tender	Fr 63a	\$5.00	3/10/63	В	60954 Ch Unc	\$5,950.00	PMG 64 EPQ - Choice - Gold - full frame - bright color
US Legal Tender	Fr 63b	\$5.00	3/10/63	Α	7001 F-VF	\$995.00	PMG 30 - (small) tears
US Legal Tender	Fr 64	\$5.00	X/X/1869	Α	K3841901 Ch Unc	\$8,295.00	PMG 64 EPQ - Choice - Gold - full frame - bright color - full margins - almost GEM
US Legal Tender	Fr 64	\$5.00	X/X/1869	Α	K3841829 Ch Unc	\$6,950.00	PMG 64 - Choice - Gold - full frame - bright color
US Legal Tender	Fr 94	\$10.00	3/10/62	D	86412 Ch F+	\$2,695.00	PMG 20 - Choice - Gold - fully framed and nice appearance for the grade
US Legal Tender	Fr 95b	\$10.00	3/10/63	Α	62953 Unc	\$20,500.00	PMG 64 EPQ - fully framed
USLegal Tender	Fr 95b	\$10.00	3/10/63	Α	5561 PMG 58 - Gem	\$10,750.00	Broad margins with full frame and balanced; bold color - gem for the grade
US Legal Tender	Fr 126	\$20.00	3/10/63	D	66368 VG-F	\$2,995.00	PMG 15 - rarer
US Legal Tender	Fr 126b	\$20.00	3/10/63	С	87835 AU+, net A	\$8,950.00	PMG 55 - minor repair - good color - comments on holder - fully framed - would be choice for the grade save for trivial repair

ompound Interest	Fr 191a	\$20.00	8/15/64	D	34872 PMG 20	\$9,800.00	minor repairs - otherwise, nice margins, fully framed and choice for the grade eye appeal, better than some 25s I've seen
Silver Certificate	Fr 218	\$1.00	X/X/86	C B43	166287 PMG 64 EPQ - Choice	\$3,450.00	fully framed and nice presentation; choice for the grade
Silver Cwerificate	Fr224	\$1.00	X/X/96		8697757 Gem Ur	. ,	PMG 65 EPQ - Gem - Blue
Silver Certificate	Fr 233	\$1.00	X/X/99	B T418	805886T PMG 64 EPQ - Choice	\$950.00	Black eagle - fully framed with choice presentation
Silver Certificate	Fr 289	\$10.00	X/X/80	С В6	850083 PMG 8 Net	\$895.00	Some edge damage, splits, stains
Treasury Note	Fr 352	\$1.00	X/X/91	A B50	820753 PMG 65 EPQ - Gem	\$2,395.00	Great trim and margins; gem presentation
National	Fr 387a	\$2.00	7/1/65	A A	.257526 PMG 30	\$6,900.00	Adams National Bank - North Adams, MA; Lazy 2, CH 1210; Colby / Spinner
Federal Reserve	Fr 758	\$2.00	X/X/18	C D23	11499A PMG 63 EPQ - Choice	\$ \$3,395.00	Cleveland; Teehee / Burke / Davis / Fancher - fully framed, niec trim and choice for the grade
Fractional	Fr 1233	\$0.05	3/3/63	none	none Unc+	\$159.00	PMG 63 EPQ - Plus - Silver - nice trim and color
Fractional	Fr 1242	\$0.10	7/17/62	none	none Unc	\$449.00	PMG 65 EPQ - nice trim and color
Fractional	Fr 1245	\$0.10	3/3/63	none	none Unc+	\$149.00	PMG 62 - IPlus - Silver - nice trim and color
Fractional	Fr 1259	\$0.10	3/3/63	none	none Ch Unc	\$459.00	PMG 65 EPQ - Choice - Gold - fully framed and good color

Fractional	Fr 1261	\$0.10	3/3/63	none	none Gem Unc	\$489.00	PMG 65 EPQ - Gem - Blue
Fractional	Fr 1264	\$0.10	3/3/63	none	none Ch Unc	\$329.00	PMG 64 EPQ - Choice - Gold
Fractional	Fr 1267	\$0.15	3/3/63	none	none Gem Unc	\$795.00	PMG 66 EPQ - Gem - Blue
Fractional	Fr 1291	\$0.25	3/3/63	none	none Gem Unc	\$569.00	PMG 65 EPQ - Gem - Blue
Fractional	Fr 1291	\$0.25	3/3/63	none	none Ch Unc	\$395.00	PMG 64 EPQ - Choice - Gold
Fractional	Fr 1308	\$0.25	X/X/74	none	none Ch Unc	\$159.00	PCGS-B 64 - Choice - Gold
Fractional	Fr 1309	\$0.25	X/X/74	none	none Gem Unc	\$229.00	PMG 65 EPQ - Gem - Blue
Fractional	Fr 1309	\$0.25	X/X/74	none	none Ch Unc	\$139.00	PMG 64 - Choice - Gold
Fractional	Fr 1318	\$0.50	3/3/63	none	none Ch Unc	\$495.00	PMG 64 - CHOICE - Gold
Fractional	Fr 1322	\$0.50	3/3/63	none	none Ch Unc	\$398.00	PMG 63 - Choice - Gold
Fractional	Fr 1327	\$0.50	3/3/63	none	none Gem Unc	\$898.00	PMG 65 EPQ - Gem - Blue
Fractional	Fr 1331	\$0.50		none	none Unc+	\$329.00	PMG 63 - Plus - Silver
Fractional	Fr 1359	\$0.50	3/31/63	none	none AU	\$1,295.00	PCGS-B 55
Fractional	Fr 1374	\$0.50	3/31/63	none	none Ch Unc	\$1,295.00	PMG 65 EPQ - Choice - Gold - fully
							framed and good color
Fractional	Fr 1376	\$0.50		none	none Gem Unc	\$1,495.00	PMG 65 EPQ - Gem - Blue - fully
							framed with great margins and
							color
Fractional	Fr 1376	\$0.50		none	none Ch Unc	\$429.00	PMG 64 - Choice - Gold - fuly
							framed and excellent color
Fractional	Fr 1376	\$0.50		none	none Ch AU+	\$239.00	PMG 58 - Choice - Gold -excellent
							margins and nice color
Fractional	Fr 1381	\$0.50	X/X/75	none	none Ch Unc	\$259.00	PMG 64 - Choice - Gold - choice
							for the grade - fully framed and
							strong color
Fractional	Fr 1381	\$0.50	X/X/75	none	none Ch Unc	\$185.00	PCGS-B 63 - Choice - Gold - choice
							for the grade - fully framed and
							strong color
Fractional	Fr 1381	\$0.50	X/X/75	none	none Ch AU+	\$139.00	PMG 58 EPQ - Choice - Gold -
							choice for the grade - fully framed
							and strong color